The Special Commissioners convened on the 28th day of February 2025, in the above- 

styled and numbered proceeding in condemnation. After listening to the arguments of all parties 

present, the Special Commissioners awarded Condemnees, Mary Beth Harper a/k/a Mary Nance 

Harper and Jaime Lynn Harper, the sum of FOUR HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE 

HUNDRED and No/100 Dollars ($408,500.00) as the amount of just compensation for the rights 

Condemnor seeks in Condemnor’s Original Petition in Condemnation. 

Pursuant to § 21.021 of the Texas Property Code, Condemnor may take possession of the 

condemned property pending the results of further litigation by (1) depositing the amount of the

[...]

§21.021(a)(1)-(3). 

II. 

Condemnor now deposits the Award amount into the registry of the Court by delivering 

to the Clerk of the Court the following described check: 

Check No. 109399, dated June 6, 2025, payable to Caldwell 

County, TX in the amount of FOUR HUNDRED EIGHT 

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED and No/100 Dollars 
($408,500.00), being the amount of the Award and the deposit 

required by § 21.021(a)(1) of the Texas Property Code. A copy of 
the check is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

All parties asserting a claim to all or part of the amount deposited may make written 

application to the judge of this court seeking disbursement of such sum, and may request a